

Effective: Feb14, 2014 Supersedes: May 08, 2012

00003789

## **FOOD-CONTACT STATUS DETERMINATION**

We hereby confirm that the resin:

## **DOWEX™ HCR-S/S**

- Is a synthetic ion exchange resin
- Complies to the EU regulation No 1935/2004 of the European parliament and of the council of 27 Oct 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- Is manufactured in accordance with the recommendations of the Council of Europe Resolution RESAP(2004)3 on ion exchange and adsorbent resins used in the processing of foodstuffs<sup>1</sup>:
  - ➤ All substances used in the manufacture of the resin are listed in the "Technical Document N°1" (List of substances to be used in the manufacture of ion exchange and adsorbent resins used in the processing of foodstuffs) of the Council of Europe Resolution RESAP(2004)3 and RESAP(92)2²
  - ➤ Is manufactured in accordance with a certified Quality Assurance System
  - ➤ Is manufactured in accordance with EU regulation No 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come in contact with food.

The following limitations apply under Resolution RESAP(2004)3:

The resin should be made ready for use so that, when tested according to NF T90-601, the TOC decreases from 1<sup>st</sup> to 5<sup>th</sup> BV and the TOC in the 5<sup>th</sup> BV does not exceed 1 mg/L.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Council of Europe Resolution RESAP(2004)3 on ion exchange and adsorbent resins used in the processing of foodstuffs replaced the former Council of Europe Resolution AP(97)1.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Council of Europe Resolution RESAP(92)2 on control of aids to polymerization for plastics materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs.

➤ The treated liquor should be filtered to remove fine particles and its organoleptic properties should not be altered.

If you have any additional questions, please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,

MR Diebold

EHS Product Steward Manager Dow Water and Process Solutions The Dow Chemical Company

email: mrdiebold@dow.com

This information is considered accurate and reliable as of the date appearing above and is presented in good faith. Because use conditions and applicable laws may differ from one location to another and may change with time, Recipient is responsible for determining whether the information in this document is appropriate for recipient's use. Since Dow has no control over how this information may be ultimately used, all liability is expressly disclaimed and Dow assumes no obligation or liability therefore. No warranty, express or implied, is given nor is freedom from any patent owned by Dow or others to be inferred.

TM Trademark of the Dow Chemical Company or affiliate